
 
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 16th July, 2012 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide the opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and/or any disclosable pecuniary interests in any item on the 
agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35, a total period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to 
the work of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
 
Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a 
matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 

 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least 
three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that 
notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 

Public Document Pack



 
  

 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2012. 

 
5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 

 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
 
28 May 2012 
30 May 2012 
21 June 2012 
 
General Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
29 June 2012 
 

6. Review of Statement of Licensing Principles (Gambling Act 2005) 
           (Pages 17 - 48) 
 
 To consider the proposed draft Statement of Principles (Gambling Act 2005). 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Tuesday, 29th May, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor W S Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda Bailey, D Bebbington, H Davenport, I Faseyi, 
A Harewood, D Mahon, M Parsons and L Smetham 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr D Hawkes, Team Leader Investigations 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors L Gilbert, M Hardy and M Sherratt 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2012 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 15 March 2012, 21 March 2012, 29 March 2012 and 30 
April 2012 be received. 
 

5 INTERIM REPORT ON HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFFS  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the progress which had 
been made with regard to harmonising the tables of fares in the three 
hackney carriage zones. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



RESOLVED – That the following be noted: 
 
• The steps which have been taken to date by officers in relation to 

informal consultation with the hackney carriage trade in each of the 
three hackney carriage zones with regard to the ‘table of fares’; 

 
• The steps which officers propose to take to further progress this 

matter. 
 

6 UPDATE ON AMENDMENTS TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the changes to the 
Licensing Act 2003 brought about as a result of the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011 and changes to the statutory guidance to 
local authorities issued under section 182 of the 2003 Act. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the content of the report in relation to the legislative changes be 

noted; 
 
(b) That the power to act on behalf of the Licensing Authority in its role 

as a responsible authority under the 2003 Act be delegated to the 
Consumer Protection and Investigations Manager, in order to ensure 
the proper separation between the Licensing Authority as a decision-
maker under the 2003 Act and the Licensing Authority as a 
‘responsible authority.’ 

 
7 KATE KHAN  

 
The Chairman reported that Mrs K Khan, the Licensing Solicitor, would be 
commencing a period of maternity leave prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. Committee Members thanked Kate for all her hard work in 
supporting the Licensing Committee and its Sub-Committees since the 
formation of Cheshire East Council, and wished her all the best for the 
forthcoming months. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.57 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 2



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 28th May, 2012 at Meeting Room B, Macclesfield Library, 

Jordangate, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1EE 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors W S Davies and D Mahon 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There w
[...]
sion to the Magistrates Court within 
21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.25 pm 

 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 30th May, 2012 at Meeting Room B, Macclesfield 

Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1EE 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew and M Hardy 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr J Hopper, Licensing Officer 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

5 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7 NOTICE OF TEMPORARY EVENT: WARFORD HALL, WARFORD 
HALL DRIVE, GREAT WARFORD, ALDERLEY EDGE SK9 7TP  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding a temporary event 
notice served under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 together with 
an objection notice served in relation to the temporary event notice under 
section 104 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the temporary event notice: 
 
• the premises user 
• a representative of the premises user 
• a representative of the Environmental Health Service 
 
After a full hearing and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

Page 7



 

 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the objection notice 

 
for the following reasons: 
 
• the event is due to take place on a Saturday rather than a Sunday; 
• there have been demonstrable improvements in the management of 

the event since the original event in 2010; 
• steps were put in place in 2011 to reduce problems associated with 

vehicles accessing the premises and it has been suggested that 
these measures would be repeated in relation to the proposed 
event; 

• Environmental Health have confirmed that the number of complaints 
has reduced from double figures to single figures from 2010 to 
2011; 

• Environmental Health have confirmed that the complaints received 
in response to the event in 2011 did not relate to patrons leaving the 
premises at the end of the night; 

• The premises user has made representations in relation to her 
willingness to take any required steps to mitigate any problems for 
local residents. 

 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED - That a counter notice be not given in this case. 
 
The Environmental Health Service was reminded of the right to appeal the 
decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.20 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 8



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 21st June, 2012 at Meeting Room B, Macclesfield Library, 

Jordangate, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1EE 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors W S Davies and D Mahon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Cadman (Licensing Enforcement Officer) and Mrs K Khan (Licensing 
Solicitor) 

 
8 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: BUBBLE ROOM, 45 - 47 
LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE SK9 7JT  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an appli
[...]
aff will be instructed to leave the premises and the area quietly and 
with respect for the needs of local residents when they finish work and 
leave the premises. 

6. Any windows which abut the public highway on Stevens Street will have 
the benefit of secondary glazing to minimise the escapage of noise. 

 
The Sub-Committee wished to advise local residents that should they experience 
any problems in relation to the licensing objectives, for example of public 
nuisance, caused as a result of the operation of the licence, then they had a right 
to call a review of the premises licence at any time. 
 
Parties who had made relevant representations were reminded of the right to 
appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.00 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on Friday, 29th June, 2012 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bebbington, I Faseyi, A Harewood and M Sherratt 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Miss F Crane, Solicitor (Observer) 
Mr J Hopper, Licensing Officer 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Note:  All parties confirmed that they had no objection to Miss Crane 
remaining in the room during the course of the meeting. 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds t
[...]
’s 
policy for determination by the Sub-Committee. Accordingly, the hearing 
had been convened to enable the Sub-Committee to determine whether 
the licence holder remained a fit and proper person to hold a Joint 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence. 
 
The licence holder and a representative of the licence holder attended the 
hearing and made representations. 
 
After a full hearing, and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of all 
the evidence, the following course of action had been agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the Licence Holder remains a fit and proper person to hold a 

Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence and that no 
formal action be taken in relation to the future of their licence. 

 
(b) That the application for renewal of this licence be referred to a 

meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee for consideration. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 3.25 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 

Page 16



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
16th July 2012 

Report of: Head of Community Services 
Subject/Title: Review of Statement of Licensing Principles (Gambling Act 

2005) 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires local authorities to prepare and publish a 

statement of the principles that they propose to apply when exercising their 
functions under the Act during the three year period to which the statement 
applies.  

 
1.2 The Council is required to review its existing statement of principles and publish 

the revised version by no later than 31st January 2013. In preparing a revised 
statement the Council must undertake a consultation exercise with 
stakeholders. The purpose of this report is to recommend to the Cabinet 
Member that approval is provided for the statement of principles in its draft form 
so that the consultation exercise may take place. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Licensing Committee is requested to recommend to the Cabinet Member for 

Safer & Stronger Communities the following resolution: 
 
 That the draft statement of principles at Appendix 1 to this report be approved 

for the purpose of the statutory consultation exercise required by the Gambling 
Act 2005.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council’s existing statement of licensing principles under the Gambling Act 

2005 took effect on 1st April 2009 (i.e. Vesting Day). Whilst statements must 
usually be revised and published in respect of every period of three years, by 
virtue of the Local Government (Structural Changes) (Transitional 
Arrangements) (No 2) Regulations 2008 the statement of principles approved in 
2009 satisfied the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 as regards the three 
year period commencing on 31st January 2010. For this reason the Council’s 
statement must be reviewed and republished by 31st January 2013. 

 
3.2 The statement of principles under the Gambling Act 2005 forms part of the 

Council’s Policy Framework. Therefore, in accordance with the Budget and 
Policy Framework Procedure Rules, the responsibility for drawing up the initial 
proposals rests with the Executive. For this reason, the Licensing Committee is 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



requested to recommend the draft statement to the Cabinet Member for Safer & 
Stronger Communities so that the required statutory consultation process may 
commence. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction  
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The decision within 2.0 seeks approval for a draft policy so that consultation 

with relevant stakeholders may commence. 
 
7.0 F
[...]
t. The current statement of principles was 
approved in 2009 and was based on the policies then in force in the areas of 
the three predecessor district Councils and took into account the requirements 
of the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2006 in terms of its form and content. 

 
10.2 The draft statement, a copy of which is attached as Appendix 1, incorporates 

some amendments (shown marked in red within Appendix 1), but in essence 
remains substantially the same as the original statement. The Licensing 
Section have not received any comments about the drafting of the current 
statement from stakeholders in the period since it came into force, i.e. 1st April 
2009. 

 
10.3  Should the Cabinet Member approve the draft statement of principles following 

a recommendation from the Committee, it is proposed that statutory 
consultation with stakeholders will commence. The full list of proposed 
consultees is set out within the draft statement; however consultees will include 
the police, the fire authority and representative groups of licence holders, 
businesses, and Town and Parish councils. 

 
10.4 As set out within the legal implications, the statement of principles forms part of 

the Council’s Policy Framework and therefore must be developed in 
accordance with the Budget & Policy Framework Procedure Rules. It is 
suggested that, taking into account the requirement for a revised statement to 
be in force by 31st January 2013 (and the requirement that a notice of intention 
to publish must be advertised no later than four weeks before this date), the 
following timetable is proposed: 

 
  
 
 

Page 20



 
 
 

                              
 

          DATE 

Licensing Committee 
 

16th July 2012 

Meeting of Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities 
 

23rd July 2012 

Consultation commences (subject to call-in) 
 

31st July 2012 

12 week consultation period ends 
 

23rd October 2012 

Licensing Committee (to consider consultation responses  
and make recommendation to Cabinet) 

5th November 2012 

Cabinet (to consider recommendation from Licensing Committee 
and make recommendation to Council) 

12th November 2012 

Council (to consider recommendation from Cabinet) 13th December 2012 
 

 
10.5 In accordance with the Budget & Policy Framework Procedure Rules, it is 

proposed that the Chairman of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee will be asked to confirm whether the Committee wishes to be 
presented with a report on the draft statement during the consultation period 
identified above. 

 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 
APPENDIX 1 – Draft Statement of Principles (with proposed revisions) 
APPENDIX 2 – EIA Screening Form 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 Name: Kate Khan 
 Designation: Lawyer 

           Tel No: (01270) 685847 
            Email: kate.khan@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 30/05/2012 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 21/06/2012 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 29/06/2012 General Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Review of Statement of Licensing Principles (Gambling Act 2005)
	164213 - APPENDIX 1 - PDF
	164215 - APPENDIX 2 - PDF




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 16th July, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor W S Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda  Bailey, D Bebbington, H Davenport, I Faseyi, 
M Hardy, D Mahon, M Parsons, M Sherratt and L Smetham 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Miss F Crane (Solicitor) and Mr D Hawkes (Team Leader, Investigations) 

 
 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Gilbert and G 
Wait. 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED-That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2012 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED-That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub Committee 
meetings held on 28 May 2012, 30 May 2012 and 21 June 2012 be 
received. 
 
That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee meeting held 
on 29 June 2012 be received. 
 
(During consideration of the following item, Councillor H Davenport arrived 
to the meeting). 
 



13 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES (GAMBLING 
ACT 2005)  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Review of Statement of 
Licensing Principles (Gambling Act 2005). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Strategic Director Places and Organisational Capacity in consultation with  
the Cabinet Member for Communities and Regulatory Services be recommended  
to approve the draft statement of principles at Appendix 1 to the report for the  
purpose of the statutory consultation exercise required by the Gambling Act 2005  
subject to the inclusion of the Adult Safeguarding Board and Local Service Delivery 
Committees for Crewe and Macclesfield in the list of Consultees. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.15 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


